𝐸𝑑− =   (𝑉𝑖𝑗 − 𝑉𝑗
−)2

𝑛

𝑗=1

0,5

(10)

𝑃𝑠 =
𝐸𝑑𝑖

−

𝐸𝑑𝑖
+ + 𝐸𝑑𝑖

−

(11)

TABLE XII. PREFERENCE VALUES AND RANKINGS OF ALTERNATIVE

ALTERNATIF Ed+ Ed- Psi Rank

A1 : PHES 0.151 0.288 0.655 1

A2 : BESS 0.241 0.163 0.404 2

A3 : HESS 0.295 0.085 0.224 3

 The TOPSIS evaluation showed PHES as the first ranked
alternative, BESS as the second ranked alternative and HESS
as the third ranked alternative. These results are based on a
weighting evaluation using the AHP method to determine the
priority and share of each criterion in the evaluation.

Journal on Advanced Research in Electrical Engineering, Vol. 9, No. 2, Jul. 2025 86

C. Sensitivity Test

Sensitivity tests are carried out to test whether changes in
the weights of the criteria in the AHP-TOPSIS analysis can
affect the ranking or the final results of the alternatives
evaluated. The sensitivity test is used to ensure that the
results of the decisions made are robust and remain optimal.
If the ranking results change after a small change in weight
or are very sensitive to changes in weight, the results or
decisions will be less stable.

 In the sensitivity test, the weight of each criterion is
changed with test values of -15%, -10%, -5%, +5%, +10%
and +15%. Table XIII shows the results of the alternative
sensitivity test to changes in criteria weights.

TABLE XIII. ALTERNATIVE SENSITIVITY TEST RESULTS

Alternatif
Test

Value

Rank

A1 : PHES A2 : BESS A3 : HESS

C1

-15% 1 2 3

-10% 1 2 3

-5% 1 2 3

5% 1 2 3

10% 1 2 3

15% 1 2 3

C2

-15% 1 2 3

-10% 1 2 3

-5% 1 2 3

5% 1 2 3

10% 1 2 3

15% 1 2 3

C3

-15% 1 2 3

-10% 1 2 3

-5% 1 2 3

5% 1 2 3

10% 1 2 3

15% 1 2 3

C4

-15% 1 2 3

-10% 1 2 3

-5% 1 2 3

5% 1 2 3

10% 1 2 3

15% 1 2 3

 The test values applied to each criterion show that the
final result has not changed and PHES remains the first
ranked alternative, BESS becomes the second ranked
alternative and HESS becomes the third ranked alternative.

III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

A. Empirical Data of Sulbagsel Electricity System

Based on empirical data obtained from PLN, in 2023 the
power plant in the Sulbagsel system is dominated by IPP or
private plants with a total production of 6,578,778 MWh or
equivalent to 55.49% and PLN's power plants produced only
5,276,273 MWh or 44.51%. In the regulation of electricity